

1300 Columbus-Sandusky Rd. N. Marion, OH 43302

January 16, 2007

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins - Chief Docketing Division - 13th Floor The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Transmittal Letter
Revised Tariff Sheets Filed Pursuant
to the Commission's Order in
Case No. 06-1461-TP-ZTA
And
Case No. 90-5023-TP-TRF

2007 JAN 17 PM 12: 06

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Attached are three (3) complete printed copies of a revised tariff sheet authorized by the Commission in its Order in Case No. 06-1461-TP-ZTA. This sheet replaces a tariff sheet previously submitted in the filling to introduce Bundle Discounts to Regional Essentials, a Packaged Service, issued December 15, 2006 and effective January 1, 2007 as well as replace the sheet filed inadvertently on January 11, 2007 in this case. The replacement tariff sheet reinstates footnotes from the original tariff sheet that were inadvertently ornitted on the updated sheet. The replacement tariff sheet is:

P.U.C.O. No. 7, Section 10, 1st Revised Sheet No. 9

Please destroy copies of the above tariff sheet currently on file with the P.U.C.O. and replace them with the attached sheets.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing is requested.

Very truly yours,

Cassandra Cole

Director

Attachment

### GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF P.U.C.O. No. 7

SECTION 10 1st Revised Sheet No. 9 Cancels Original Sheet No. 9

Verizon North Inc.

#### PACKAGED SERVICES

#### REGIONAL ESSENTIALS (Continued)

### 5.04. RATES

#### Monthly Rate

Regional Essentials, per line

\$37.04 1.2

# 5.05. BUNDLE DISCOUNTS

(N)

A monthly discount may apply when Regional Essentials is bundled with an unlimited domestic long distance calling plan plus the following:

## Regional Essentials Discount

Verizon Online Broadband (Up to 3 Mbps_package)	\$5.00
Verizon Wireless One-Bill®	<b>\$</b> 5.00
DirecTV® through Verizon (Total Choice or higher)	\$7.99
Verizon Online Broadband (Up to 3 Mbps package) and either or both	
Verizon Wireless One-Bill® or DirecTV® through Verizon (Total Choice or higher)	\$5.00

The applicable bundle discount will expire 12 months from the date it is implemented on a customer's account. Customers are limited to one discount only and cannot combine discounts. Each product must be purchased through or billed by Verizon North Inc. Bundle discounts are subject to billing system capability.

Qualifying unlimited domestic long distance calling plans must be consistent with the Plan O Service - Unlimited as found in the Domestic Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Long Distance Posted Rates, Terms and Conditions.

Verizon Broadband Up to 3 Mbps package refers to a specific Verizon offering that offers a maximum speed of 3 Mbps, and does not refer to other products that offer lower maximum speeds.

(N)

1 The Regional Essentials price includes Voice Mail which is a deregulated product.

Effective: January 1, 2007

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> For the sole purpose of this tariff offering the Company will apply Commission's rule 4901:1-6-21 (C)(2)(a) Option 1. In addition, if a customer's payment is sufficient to cover the local services then in no event shall a customer be charged more than the price of the package or bundle of services.